CHAPTER 396

(House Bill 381)

AN ACT concerning

Charles County - Alcoholic Beverages - Sales to Underage Persons

FOR the purpose of altering the maximum fine that the Board of License Commissioners of Charles County may impose on an employee of an alcoholic beverages licensee for the sale of alcoholic beverages to an underage person; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages sales in Charles County.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 16-507(j)(2)(ii)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

16-507.

(j) (2) (ii) In Charles County, if an employee of an alcoholic beverages licensee sells alcoholic beverages to a person under 21 years of age, the Board of License Commissioners may impose a fine on the employee not to exceed [\$50] **\$150** per offense.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2007.

Approved by the Governor, May 8, 2007.